

Nos. 14-2386, 14-2387, and 14-2388

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARILYN RAE BASKIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PENNY BOGAN, in her official capacity as Boone County Clerk, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Nos. 1:14-cv-355-RLY-TAB, 1:14-cv-404-RLY-TAB, and 1:14-cv-406-RLY-MJD
The Honorable Richard L. Young, Chief Judge

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* United States Conference of Catholic Bishops;
National Association of Evangelicals; The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day
Saints; The Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist
Convention; and The Lutheran Church—Missouri Synod
In Support of Defendants-Appellants and Supporting Reversal**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.

General Counsel

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON

Solicitor

MICHAEL F. MOSES

Associate General Counsel

U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS

3211 Fourth Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20017

R. SHAWN GUNNARSON

Counsel of Record (Application Pending)

ALEXANDER DUSHKU

KIRTON | MCCONKIE

60 E. South Temple, Ste. 1800

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

(801) 328-3600

sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

CARL H. ESBECK

Legal Counsel

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS

P.O. Box 23269

Washington, D.C. 20026

SHERRI STRAND

THOMPSON COBURN LLP

One US Bank Plaza

St. Louis, MO 63101

Attorney for The Lutheran Church—

Missouri Synod

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Religious Organizations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Indiana’s Marriage Statute Should Not Be Invalidated or Subjected to Closer Judicial Scrutiny Based on False Accusations of Animus	4
A. We Defend Traditional Marriage Out of Fidelity to Religious Beliefs That Include But Transcend Teachings About Human Sexuality, Not Out of Animus	6
B. We Also Defend Traditional Marriage to Protect Vital Interests in the Welfare of Children, Families, and Society	9
1. Procreation and Child-Rearing Ideally Occur Within a Stable Marriage Between a Man and a Woman	10
2. Limiting Marriage to Male-Female Couples Furthers Powerful State Interests	12
C. We Support Laws Protecting Traditional Marriage to Safeguard the Marriage Institution Against Judicial Redefinition	14
II. Indiana’s Laws Reserving Marriage for a Man and a Woman Are Not Invalid Expressions of Animus	15
A. Allegations of Animus Are Relevant <i>Only</i> When a Law Can Be Explained Solely By Animus with No Legitimate Purpose	15

B.	Neither <i>Windsor</i> Nor <i>Romer</i> Justifies This Court in Construing Indiana’s Marriage Statute As An Expression of Impermissible Animus	16
C.	This Court Should Reject Arguments Invoking Animus as a Justification for Nullifying State Marriage Laws.....	18
III.	Indiana’s Marriage Statute Is Not Invalid Because It Was Informed by Religious and Moral Viewpoints.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
	STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alberts v. California</i> , 354 U.S. 475 (1957)	9
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00355, 2014 WL 2884868 (S.D. Ind. June 28, 2014)	4, 5, 9
<i>Bd. Ed. Westside Cnty Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	24
<i>Bd. Trustees Univ. Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	16, 21
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	10
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , Nos. 14-5003 & 14-5006, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014)	16, 19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , Nos. 13-354, 13-356, 2014 WL 2921709 (U.S. June 30, 2014)	3, 19, 24
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23, 24
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	20
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	18

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970) 26

DeBoer v. Snyder,
973 F.Supp.2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 22

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 9, 10

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965) 2

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 25

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964) 26

Hernandez v. Robles,
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 6, 11

Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. Educ. Sch. Dist.,
333 U.S. 203 (1948) 24

Kitchen v. Herbert,
No. 13-4178, 2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. June 28, 2014)..... 15

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 23

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 6

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children and Family Servs.,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) 11

Maynard v. Hill,
125 U.S. 190 (1888) 5

McDaniel v. Paty,
 435 U.S. 618 (1978) 23, 25

McGowan v. Maryland,
 366 U.S. 420 (1961) 25

Milner v. Apfel,
 148 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1998) 18

Morrison v. Sadler,
 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) 10, 11

Murphy v. Ramsey,
 114 U.S. 15 (1885) 4

Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton,
 413 U.S. 49 (1973) 10

Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 16

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 16, 17, 18

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973) 18, 20

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
 No. 12-682, 2014 WL 1577512 (U.S. Apr. 22, 2014) *passim*

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 22

Sosna v. Iowa,
 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 17

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... 3, 21, 22

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987) 2

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 16

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 16, 17, 18

Walz v. Tax Comm'n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 23

Wash. v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 15

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927) 25

Williams v. North Carolina,
317 U.S. 287 (1942) 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 ii

Fed. R. App. P. 29 29

Fed. R. App. P. 32 29

Indiana Code § 31-11-1-1..... 4

U.S. Const. amend 1 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ROBERT AUDI & NICHOLAS WOLTERSTORFF, RELIGION IN THE PUBLIC SQUARE (1997)
 27

Brief Amici Curiae of James Q. Wilson et al., Legal and Family
 Scholars In Support of Appellees at 41-43, *In re Marriage Cases*,
 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) 12

CATECHISM OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH (2d ed. 1994) 7

CHRISTOPHER J. EBERLE, RELIGIOUS CONVICTION IN LIBERAL POLITICS
 (2002)..... 27

Roy T. Englert, Jr., *Unsustainable Arguments Won't Advance Case for Marriage
 Equality*, Nat'l L.J., Apr. 21, 2014..... 22

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *The History of Same-Sex Marriage*, 79 VA. L. REV. 1419
 (1993) 21

ESV STUDY BIBLE (2008) 8

Maggie Gallagher, *(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage As a Social
 Institution: A Reply to Andrew Koppelman*,
 2 U. ST. THOMAS L.J. 33, 50-51 (2004) 11

SHERIF GIRGIS, RYAN T. ANDERSON, & ROBERT P. GEORGE, WHAT IS MARRIAGE?
 (2012) 14, 21

MARY ANN GLENDON, ABORTION AND DIVORCE IN WESTERN LAW: AMERICAN FAILURES,
 EUROPEAN CHALLENGES (1987)..... 31

IDA HUSTED HARPER, LIFE AND WORKS OF SUSAN B. ANTHONY (1908) 23

INSTITUTE FOR AMERICAN VALUES, MARRIAGE AND THE LAW: A STATEMENT OF
 PRINCIPLES (2006) 14

MARTIN LUTHER KING, I HAVE A DREAM: WRITINGS AND SPEECHES THAT CHANGED
 THE WORLD (JAMES MELVIN WASHINGTON ED. 1992) 23

WILLIAM LEE MILLER, LINCOLN'S VIRTUES (2002) 22

KRISTIN ANDERSON MOORE ET AL., CHILD TRENDS, MARRIAGE FROM A CHILD'S
PERSPECTIVE: HOW DOES FAMILY STRUCTURE AFFECT CHILDREN AND WHAT CAN
WE DO ABOUT IT? 1-2 (June 2002) 11, 12

Barack Obama, Call to Renewal Keynote Address (June 28, 2006)..... 26

Matthew B. O'Brien, *Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls,
Political Liberalism, and the Family*, 2012 BRIT. J. AM. LEG. STUD. 411..... 11

DAVID POPENOE, LIFE WITHOUT FATHER: COMPELLING NEW EVIDENCE THAT
FATHERHOOD & MARRIAGE ARE INDISPENSABLE FOR THE GOOD OF CHILDREN &
SOCIETY 146 (1996)..... 12

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Newsroom, *The Divine Institution
of Marriage* (Aug. 13, 2008) 8

THE FEDERALIST (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) 15

THE FIRST PRESIDENCY AND COUNCIL OF THE TWELVE APOSTLES OF THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, THE FAMILY: A PROCLAMATION TO THE
WORLD (Sept. 23, 1995) 8

The Holy Bible (RSV)..... 6, 7

Ralph Wedgwood, *The Fundamental Argument for Same-Sex Marriage*, 7 J. POL.
PHIL. 225 (1999) 14

W. BRADFORD WILCOX ET AL., WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS (2d ed. 2005) 12

JOHN WITTE JR., FROM SACRAMENT TO CONTRACT: MARRIAGE, RELIGION, AND LAW IN
THE WESTERN TRADITION 17 (2d ed. 2012)..... 5
